

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

JOHN CHAMBERLAIN, Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

REDDY ICE HOLDINGS, INC., WILLIAM P.
BRICK, STEVEN J. JANUSEK, JIMMY C.
WEAVER, and RAYMOND D. BOOTH,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
) **CIVIL ACTION NO. 08-13451 (PDB)**
)

) **CLASS ACTION**
)

) **JURY TRIAL DEMANDED**
)
)

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION TO DISMISS
THE CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FILED BY
DEFENDANTS REDDY ICE, BRICK AND JANUSEK**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

A. Defendants Made Numerous False and Misleading Statements Without Disclosing That Reddy Ice’s Financial Performance Was Highly Dependent on Illegal, Anti-Competitive Conduct 2

B. Defendants’ Collusive Anti-Competitive Scheme Begins To Unravel 3

C. The Class Period Closes as Reddy Ice More Fully Discloses the Truth..... 4

II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 4

A. Standard of Review Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) And the PSLRA..... 4

B. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege That Defendants’ Class Period Statements Were Materially False and Misleading..... 6

1. Defendants’ Statements Pertaining to Competition And Market Share Were Materially False and Misleading..... 6

2. Defendants Had A Duty to Disclose The Unlawful Agreement 8

3. Defendants’ Statements Regarding Reddy Ice’s Financial Performance Were Materially False 9

4. Defendants’ Statements Regarding Compliance With The Company’s Publically-Disclosed Ethics Code Were Materially False 10

C. Plaintiffs Allege A Plausible Scheme of Knowing and Reckless Illegal Conduct From Which The Court Can Infer A Strong Inference of Scienter..... 12

1. Defendants Engaged in Deliberate Illegal Conduct..... 13

2.	Defendants Knew or Recklessly Disregarded That The Market Allocation Agreement Was Unlawful.....	15
3.	The Existence of the DOJ Investigation Supports a Finding that Defendants Acted with Scienter.....	17
4.	Defendants’ Public Disclosures Regarding Lawful Compliance with Antitrust Laws Diverged From Their Internal Conduct	18
5.	Defendants’ Insider Trading and Lucrative Compensation Packages Support Plaintiffs’ Scienter Allegations	19
III.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>In re Accredo Health, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46923 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 11, 2005).....	7, 17
<i>In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 324 F. Supp.2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	10
<i>Burman v. Phoenix Worldwide Indus.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46071 (D.D.C. July 7, 2006)	14
<i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 688 (S.D. Ohio 2006)	passim
<i>City of Monroe Empl. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone, Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005).....	8, 9
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Fleming Cos.</i> , 264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. Okla. 2001).....	14
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	5
<i>Eastwood Enters., LLC v. Farha</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88945 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2009)	17, 18
<i>In re Fleming Cos. Secs. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26488 (E.D. Tex. June 10, 2004).....	14
<i>Frank v. Dana Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 549 (6th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 935 (2002)	passim
<i>Ind. State Dist. Council of Laborers et al. v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>In re Intelligroup Sec. Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D.N.J. 2007).....	14
<i>Kahn v. Ran</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35474 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 27, 2009).....	5, 16

Kushner v. Beverly Enters.,
317 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. Ark. 2003)..... 14

In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.,
230 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2002)..... 18

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)6, 7, 8, 17

Mayer v. Mylod,
988 F.2d 635 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 5

In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
126 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (N.D. Cal. 2000) 7

Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42644 (D. Conn. June 19, 2006).....6, 12, 16

MJK Family LLC v. Corporate Eagle Mgmt. Servs.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111000 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 30, 2009) 8

In re Micron Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12446 (D. Idaho, Feb. 21, 2007)..... 10

In re Motorola Secs. Litig.,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18250 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 2004) 14

Novak v. Kasaks,
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 13

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
733 F. Supp. 668 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 9

Pittiglio v. Michigan Nat’l Corp.,
906 F. Supp. 1145 (E.D. Mich. 1995)..... 8, 10

In re Providian Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
152 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 10

In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l Sec. Litig.,
396 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Colo. 2004)..... 20

Rubin v. Schottenstein, Zox & Dunn,
143 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 1998) (en banc) 9

In re Sotheby’s Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2000 WL 1234601 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2000)6, 12, 13

<i>In re St. Paul Travelers Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2735221 (D. Minn. Sept. 25, 2006)	8, 10, 14, 16
<i>In re Telxon Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Ohio 2000).....	19
<i>In re UnumProvident Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 858 (E.D. Tenn. 2005).....	8
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Tellabs v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	12, 13
<i>Zaluski v. United Am. Healthcare Corp.</i> , 527 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008).....	9
FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2).....	12
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	20
Rule 9(b)	10
Rule 12(b)	8
